. " -
- alA
RERY

e
Decision XNo. 28333

REFORE THE RAILRCAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the

CRYSTAL ICE REFRIGERATION COMPANY,
& Califormia corporation, and Consoli-
deted Ice and Cold Storage Company, & Application No. 20327
Celitorania corporation, for permission
end an order authorizing applicants to
deed and encumber Teal property.

v

.ﬁm;‘t N
Ly A
é:/ f”.'/\')\
- P

Wingert & Bewley, by Thomas W. Bewleyy /
for applicants. &l

70
BY TEE COMMISSION: 4 /

OPINTION

This is an application for an order of the Railroad Commis-
sion authorizing and approving‘the action of Consolidated Ice and
Cold Storage Company in deeding its real property and asgsets to Crys-
tal Ice Refrigeration Company, and authorizing Cxrystal Ice Refriger-
ation Company to issue its notes in the total pfincipallamount of
$29,500.00 and to execute deeds of trust and chattel mortgages t6
secure the paynent of sald notes.

Consolidated Ice and Cold Storage Company was organized
under the laws of the State of California, on or about October 14,
1922. According to the application it formerly was emgaged in the
general ice business in Anaheim end, Incidentally thereto, in the
public cold storage dbusiness. Its reports to the Commission 1nd1§
cate that 1ts public utility operations have comstituted but a small
part of its total business, the 1934 report, for example, showing
storage operating révenues of $3,290.83 and non-utility operating
revennes of $99,372.90.

The company heretofore had issued and outstanding $212,500.
of stock, all of which was reported owned by Crystal Ice Refrigeration

1=




Company, formerly known as Whittler Ice & Cold Storage Corporation,
a corporation engaged in the 1ce dusiness in Whittier emd Fullerton,
The application shows that during December, 1934, it was decided to
consolidate the two corporations and that accordingly on December 12,
1934 Consolidated Ice and Cold Storage Company execgted a grant deed
conveying all of its assets to Crystal Ice Refrigeration Company.
The consideration for the transfer, 1t appears from Exhibit "A", was
the cancellation of its outsterding stock then held by Crystal Ioe
Refrigeration Companye.

It 1s alleged in the application that at the time of the transfer
of the properties, Consolidated Ice and Cold Storage Company was not

operating a gemeral cold storage business and consequently it was not

deemed necessary to make application to the Commission, but that sub-

sequently some question has arisen and the request therefore now has
been made for the Commission's approval of the transaction.

In this comnection it should be observed that financial state-
ments filed by the applicants show cold storage revenues received by
Congolidated Ice and Cold Storage Company during the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1934 and by Crystal Ice Refrigeration Company during 1935 from
the properties formerly owned by Consolidated Ice and Cold Storage
Compenye. Further, Consolidated Ice and Cold Storage Company did not,
prior to the tramsaction of December 12, 1934, withdraw from the Come
mission its tariffs pamiag rates for storage as & pudblic utility.
While the company mey not have had any cold storage operations at the
exact time it attempted to transfer its properties, it clearly appears
to us from the foregoing facts, that application should have been mede
to this Commissions The order herelm, accordingly, will euthorize
the transfer. .

Crystal Ice Refrigeration Company is & corporation organized

under the laws of the State of California on or about June 6, 1923,

2m




Tt has an authorized capital stock of $500,000.00 (5,000 shares) divided
into $300,000. of common stock and $200,000. of seven per osnt. cumu-
letive preferred stock. Its assets and liabilitles as of November 29,
1935, including the acquisitions from Consolidated lce and Told Storage
Company, are reported as follows:-

ASSETS

Fixed &ssets ..---.l.t--...io-....t‘l.‘.$§§8’g'gg.46 8 !
Less= Reserve for depreclatioR.eecescee. 6,058,83 $212,878.,63
Invesments IFE N EEREEERNRENNER NI I I B N W B A A N W A W N N N W NN I W W) 3:987.00
Current assets:

C&Sh RN N N N N NN A B N N B N N N N N BN A N NN NN BN ) $ 13’334.18

Notes and accounts recelvable-Net 20,;19.15 5

Inventories RS SR W B O B N N N BN BB N 9. |7004‘2 45'223.7
Deferred cb&rges 9 S8 0 0 d 8 EEBE S EPRPE SO PPE PP EBTE RS :8’566.56
G’OOdWill CR N NI NI NN B N B B R N N A B NE BN BN NN N BN BN R BN NN OB OB NN N N N NN Y N ) 12'961000

Tot&l aSSQtS LIC R B A I I N $_2‘79L616.94

LIABILITTIES

Capital stock:
comon ® 9 s 8P 008 d e eeseEe PP RSeTeRee $144’loo.oo
Pl‘efel’.l'ed LR A A B N N BN N O W BB B N N A 36‘000000 $180,100000
Mortgages PAYADle c.cscevccccsccscstscnencosssesees £9,500400
Contracts PAYaDle seecscvsccacscsccsscccncocnnnnns 1,78le44
Street luprovement DONAS cccececrsvecccssccsceccnane 132.84
Current liabilitlies:
ICOO\ID.TS PW&Wle Soasesesavasenroe $ 5,735010

Taxes Payoble ceecccccscsescssscs 5,039.58

Dividends payable ..cccevcccccons 1,050,000

Vages PayADle ceeceeccccncssncene 3,308,795

Intﬁrest &Ccmﬁd *SeS PSS SheGendw 44‘6.50 15’629.93
Surplus:

gurplus from consolidetionececess $ 2,456.35

E&med. SurpluS L NI N I N NI W I NN N 54!016.38 56’472.73

Tot&l li&bilities. LN ) $ 2; g’EIB.gz

It is reported that the outstanding stock is owned or con-
trolled by‘the corporation's five directors, namely, J. A. Cole, D.H.
Waite, Walter Long, C. L. Long and L., C. Montgomery, and that two of
sald directors have expressed some doubt as to the Tuture of the ice
business end have desired to wind up the general business and to re-

tire therefrom dut that the other three directors wish to contimme the

Operations. Aceatdingly, arraﬁgements have been made for the sale

-




by the two directors, J. A. Cole and D. H. White, to the corporatlon
of their cormon stock smounting in the ageregate to $29,500., such
sale to be made at the par value thereof, payment to be erfected by
417,500, in cash and $12,000. in two five year six per cemt. notes.

Tn order to make the initial cash payment the corporation pxro=-
poses to borrow $17,500. from the Whittler Natlomal Trust and Savings
Bank, re-payment to be made in annual instéllments of $1,750. com~
mencing December 17, 1936, with interest at the rate'of five and one
half per cent. per annum.

The payment of the $17,500. note will be gecured,by a deed of
trust (Exbibit D) covering certaim real property in Fullertom, a chattel
mortgage (Exhidit E) covering nineteen pleces of auto truck equipment,
and e chattel mortgage (also filed as Exhibit E) covering lce making
and other equipment, as described in said chattel mortgage. The $6,000.
note to J. A. Cole will be secured by & deed of trust (Exhibit F)
covering certain real property in Whittier, while the $6,000. note to
D. E. White will be secured by a deed of trust (Exhiblt G) covering
certain real property in Anabeim. |

At the conclusion of the proposed transaction Crystal Ice Refri-
geration Compeny will have outstaending $55,000. of mortgage notes
and $150,600. of stock, a totel of $205,600., against fixed assets
carried on the balance sheet at a deprecicted figure of $212,878.63.
The company's income statement for the perlod from Jannary 1, 1935 vo
November 25, 1935, shows gross income of $125,374.43, operating ex-
penses, taxes and deprecietion of $97,636.77, and net operating profit
available for interest amd other fixed charges of $27,737.66. For
the c¢alendar year 1934 the two companies report total gross income of
$127,152.67, total opérating expenses, texes and depreciation of
$108,846.86, and total net operating profit available for interest and

4w




other fixed charges of $18,305.81.

While we as & rule do not favor the issue of notes to finence
the purchase of stock, in the instant case the facts warrant such
issue. The issue of the notes will not result in the creation of
an unduly heavy indebtedness Iin relation to the cost of the proper-

ties, ror in relation to past earnings.

ORDER

The above entitled applicetion having been filed with the Ralle
road Commission, end the Commission beirng of the oplnion that this is
not s matter in which a public hearing is necessary, that the appli-~
cation should be granted, as herein provided, and that the money,
property or labor to be procured or paid for through the issue of the
notes herelin authorlzed ls reasonably required for the purpose speci-
fied hereinm, which purpose is not, in whole or in part, reasonably
chargeable to operating expense or to income,

IT IS FEEREBY ORDERED that Comsolidated Ice and Cold Storesge
Compeny be, and 1t hereby is, authorized to transfer its properties
and assets to Crystel Ice Refrigeration Compeny.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Crystal Ice Refrigeration
Compeny be, and it heredby is, authorized to execute deeds of *rust
substantially in the same form as those filed as Exhibits D, ¥ and
G, and chatitel mortgages sudstantially in the same form as those
Tiled as Exhibit E, provided that the authority thus granted to exe-
cute deeds of trust and chattel mortgages is ror the purposa of this

roceeding only and is granted only insofar as this Commission has
Jurisdictlion under the terms of the Public Utilities Act; and is not
intended 23 an approvel of said deeds of trust end chattel mortgages

as to such other legal requirements to which they may be subject.
5. A




IT is BEEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Crystal Ice Refrigeration
Company be, ond it hereby is, authorized to lssue its promissory note
in the principal amount of $17,500. payable in amnual installments of
$1,750.00 with interest at the rate of five and one-half per cent. per
annum, and its two promissoiy notes each in the principal emount of
$6,000.00 payeble on or before five years after dete of issue, with
interest at the rate of slx per cent. per amnnum, for the purpose of
financing the cost of re-acquiring $29,500.00 par value of its common
capital stock, provided thet the company shell keep such Trecord of
the issue of the notes herein authorized and of the disposition of the
proceeds as will emable it within thirty(30) days thereafter to file
& report such as is required by the Rallroad Commission's General
Order No. 24, which ordexr Iinsofar as applicable, 1s made & part of
this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the suthority herein grsnted
will become effective when Crystel Ice Refrigeration Company hes paid
the fee prescribed by Section 57 of the Public Utilities Act, whiéh
fTee is Thirty($30.) Dollars.

DATED at San Franclsco, Calirornié, thls ZZEZZ:E&Y of
January, loJd6e

T ooAD COMMIESION | %{ %Lf« "

S I D CQE

SVl LT RN Comissioners. &
o/ / A
572

6=




